when it is considered to be reasonable. To manage this, the Group enters into interest rate swaps, in which the Group agrees to

exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-

upon notional principal amount. These swaps are designated to hedge underlying debt obligations. At 31 December 2014, after taking

into account the effect of interest rate swaps USD 38 million (31.12.2013.: USD 41 million), approximately 18% (2013: 16%) of the

Group’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest. A general rise in the interest rate by 0.1 or decrease by 0.1 percentage point would,

all other things being equal, have no effect on the financial result related to hedged portfolio.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,

of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings considering effect of SWAP agreements). There is no

impact on the Group’s equity other than current year’s result.

Increase/(decrease)

in basic points

Effect on profit

before tax (USD'000)

Increase/(decrease)

in basic points

Effect on profit

before tax (USD'000)

US $ - LIBOR 0.10% (214) 0.25% (646)

-0.10% 214 -0.10% 258

EUR - LIBOR 0.10% (15) 0.10% (13)

-0.10% 15 -0.10% 13

2014 2013

Increase/(decrease)

in basic points

Effect on profit

before tax (EUR'000)

Increase/(decrease)

in basic points

Effect on profit

before tax (EUR'000)

US $- LIBOR 0.10% (161) 0.25% (487)

-0.10% 161 -0.10% 195

EUR - LIBOR 0.10% (11) 0.10% (13)

-0.10%   11 -0.10%   13

2014 2013

L A T V I A N  S H I P P I N G  C O M P A N Y  &  I T S  S U B S I D I A R I E S

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  F O R  2 0 1 4

7 2

Notes to the consolidated financial statement (continued)

40. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

Liquidity and cash management risk

Based on the Group’s cash management principle, the Group’s cash is accumulated in dedicated bank accounts and managed on a Group

level. To ensure daily liquidity requirements, the Group’s management determines minimum cash balances to be maintained on Group’s

bank accounts.

Risk analysis and designing of risk management plans are conducted at the top management level.

The Group’s liquidity risk policy is based on a conservative approach whose main objective is to secure the safeguarding of the cash